- UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1605755004 Fee: $66.00

Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 02/26/2016 08:50 AM Pg: 1 of 10

This Documier? Frepared By:

FARAH LYNKN FUIINSON

PNC MORTGAGY,; A DIVISION OF
PNC BANK, NATIGNA)
ASSOCIATION

3232 NEWMARK DR
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

(888) 224-4702

Whenrosordad-mai-to-#:10105109
First American Title |IURKIMEAIEARIN
Loss Mitigation Title Services 11759.1
P.0. Box 27670
Santa Ana, CA 92799
RE: MORALES - MOD REC 8VC

Tax/Parcel #: 17-20-402-038-1028

{Space Above This Line for Récurding Data]
Original Principal Amount: $207,800.00 Lannie Mae Loan No.: 4005223599
Unpaid Principal Amount: $181,101.17 Loz n No: 0005793648

New Principal Amount $185,002.99

New Money {Cap): $3,901.82

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTCAGE)
(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 24TH day of NOVEMBLK, 2015,
between FRANCISCO MORALES A/K/A FRANK MORALES AN UNMARRIED PERSON
(“Borrower”) whose address is 1061 W 16TH STREET #307, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60608 and PNC
BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO NATIONAL CITY BANK,
SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO MID AMERICA BANK, FSB.

(“Lender”), whose address is 3232 NEWMARK DR, MIAMISBURG, OH 45342, amends and
supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), dated
DECEMBER 28, 2006 and recorded on JANUARY 3, 2007 in INSTRUMENT NO. 0700342016, of the
OFFICIAL Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Faonie Mae Uniform 0005793648
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 10052015_87
First Amenican Mortgage Solutions Page ]



r

1605755004 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security
Instrument and defined therein as the “Property”, located at

1061 W 16TH STREET #307, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60608
{Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

SEE ATTACHED LEGAL EXHIBIT A

In conzideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows

(notwithstardirg anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1.

As of, DECEWRER 1, 2015, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance”) is U.S. $185,002.99, consisting of the unpaid amouni(s) loaned to Borrower
by Lender plus any iiterest and other amounts capitalized.

Borrower promises to pay.thr, !fapaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will
be charged on the Unpaid Piimcir=! Balance at the yearly rate of 6.2500% from DECEMBER 1, 2015.
Borrower promises to pay montl ly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $1,050.34 begimning on the
1ST day of JANUARY, 2816 and ‘or.inue. The yearly rate of 6.2500% will remain in effect until the
principal and interest are paid in full. if -0 DECEMBER 1, 2055 (the "Maturity Date"), Borrower still
owes amounts under the Note and the Secu ity Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will
pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date |

If all or any part of the Property or any interest in ¢ Troperty is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not
a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is soidt or transferred) without Lender’s prior written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of a2 sums secured by the Security Instrument.

1f Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of a:celeration. The notice shall pravide
a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is deliverrd or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower iatis 2o pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by th= Security Instrument without
further notice or demand on Borrower.

Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requireinent; of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to mabe ~4 . payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is
obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisicns ws forever
canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note

{b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other mstrument or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and
that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above. ' '

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mag Uniform 0005793648
Tnstrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 10052015_87
First American Mortgage Solutions Page 2



1605755004 Page: 3 of 10

- UNOFFICIAL COPY -

5. Bormrower understands and agrees that;

(a)

(b)

©)

()

©

©

All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shalt also apply to
defanit m the making of the modified payments hereunder.

All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's
obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Insirument shall be diminished or released
by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of
! ender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or
ramedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is
piesenly entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on,
the Nciz :nd Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

Nothing in' this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in
whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be
secured by the Security Insctvip=nt, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

Borrower agrees to make and exccute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and cc nditons of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted
by Lender, shall bind and imure to tie hzirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the
Borrower.

Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender’s successsts and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (i) name, address,-«nd telephone number, (ii) Social Security
Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment hi:tory, (vi) account balances and activity,
including information about any modification or foreclosure rclief programs, with Third Parties
that can assist Lender and Bomower in obtaining a forcclosere prevention alternative, or
otherwise provide support services related to Borrower’s loan. For siposes of this section, Third
Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Ag3icy or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Boirower’s loan or any other
mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, o1 to 2av.companies that
perform support services to them in connection with Borrower’s loan,

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concemning mortgagc assistance
relating to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower’s loan, at any
telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided
te Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging [1.

6. Funds for Escrow Items. 1 wilt pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to provide for payment of
amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform ' 0005793648
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 10052015_87 -
First American Mortgage Solutions Page 3



1605755004 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY |

a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c)
premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) morigage
insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance
prémiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and
assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.” { shail promptly
furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section 4.D. 1 shall pay Lender the Funds
for Escrow Items unless Lender waives my obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items.
Lender may waive my obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any
such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, I shall pay directly, when and where
payakic, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender
and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time petiod
as Lender my require. My obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes
be deemed 1/ b a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Doctments, as the phrase “covenant and
agreement” is vsed in the Loan Documents. If I am obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant toa
waiver, and I fail t5 p#7 the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and this'Azrezment and pay such amount and I shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may zcvoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Tosuments, and, upon such revocation, [ shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then requied under this Section 4.D.

Lender may, at any time, collect anc! b4 Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Cstate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b) not to
exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of
Funds due on the basis of current data and rea:onatle estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Hems or
otherwise in accordance with applicable Jaw.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposite ai= insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution wnssc deposits are so insured) or m any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Lscrow Items no later than the time specified
under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for holding and appiying the Funds, annually analyzing the
escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pave me interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in “writing or
applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shali p<t-be required to pay me any
interest or eamings on the Funds. Lender and [ can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on
the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge, an annual accounting oi"the Fnds as required by
RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall accor:it-to me for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defised under
RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a
deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by
RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to me any
Funds held by Lender.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Faunie Mae Uniform 0005793648
Instrament Form 3179 {fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 10052015_87
First Ametican Morigage Solutions Page 4



1605755004 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any im'or watver by Lender of Borrower’s
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been
advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow ltems. .

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform 0005793648
Instroment Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) {rev. 01/09) 10052015_87
First American Motigage Solutions © Pages



1605755004 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Wiipess Wherggf, I hqve executed this Agreement.

e ) | I.Z'g'l.. |
Borrower: FRANCISCO MORALES A/K/A FRANK MORALES Date
Borrower: Date
Borrower: Date
Borrower: Date

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWER ACKNCWVLEDGMENT
State of ILLINOIS

County of 5 O fd

This instrument was acknowledged b:fore me on /ﬂ-/fz//a/ { | {date) by

FRANCISCO MORALES A/K/A FRANY. M ORALES (name/s of person/s acknowlcdgcd)
) - ﬂw;a*&‘MKbi?M- M
: JOHN &, CAPIAK
OFFICIAL SEAL
Notrry Public - State of Winois
Niy Commission Expires
w‘ <Y 11. 2018

g Qotary Publlc
(Sﬁal)

My isgion expires:
of
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fanmie Mae Uniform 0005793648

Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 10052015 87
First American Mortgage Solutions Page 6



1605755004 Page: 7 of 10

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender have executed this Agreement.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,B0CCESSOR BY MERGER TO NATIONAL CITY BANK,
SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO MID #MERICA BANK, FSB. :

325

By AMBER JOHNST. (print name)
Mortguge Offic (title) :
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

LENDER AL W!;EDGMEN T

State of m {/\'
County of MMJHQ@%
The foregoing instrumefl)t was acn(:);ycdgcd before me this JV lj@,b/CQ/, . &@ g

(date) by AMBER JOHNSTON, tie, MORTGAGE OFFICER of PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR BY MFAPGLR TO NATIONAL CITY BANK, SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER TO MID AMERICA BANK, FSB.

b e

, 8 ~, national association, on behalf of the national

association

HOPE CHANDLER

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF OHIO

RECORDED IN
NON'IGOMEFIY COUNTY

My Semmission Expires

No
Seplemhb=30, 2020

Printed Name: W& M /
My commission expires: wﬁ

PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
3232 NEWMARK DR
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform 0005793648
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01409) 10052015_87
First American Mortgage Solutions Page 7



1605755004 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Date: NOVEMBER 24, 2015

Loan Number: 0005793648

Lender: PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO NATIONAL CITY
BANK, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO MID AMERICA BANK, FSB. '

Borrower; FRANCISCO MORALES A/K/A FRANK MORALES

Property Addvess: 1061 W 16TH STREET #307, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60608 -

NOTICE OF NO ORAL AGREEMENTS

THIS WRITTEN [.0AN AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
PARTIES AND ‘M4Y NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR,
CONTEMPORANEQUS £ SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES. '

THERE ARE NO ORAL AGKk#ZMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.

Receipt of Notice. The undersigned hecehy-admit to having each received and read a copy of this Notice on or
before execution of the Loan Agreement. ficon Agreement” means one OF more Promises, Promissory notes,
agreements, undertakings, security agreements, deeds of trust or other documents, or commitments, or any
combination of those actions or documents, pursu: nt to which a financial institution loans or delays repayment of or
agrees 1o loan or delay repayment of money, goods or any vther thing of value or to otherwise extend credit or make
a financial accommodation. . ..
A e W A |2-K-1s

Borrower Date
FRANCISCO MORALES A/K/A FRANK MORALES

Borrower . Date
Borrower | Date
Borrower ' \J Date
Borrower Date
Borrower Date
10052015 87 . | _ 0005793648

First American Mortgage Solutions Page 8



1605755004 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Date: NOVEMBER 24, 2015

Loan Number: 0005793648

Lender: PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO NATIONAL CITY
BANK, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO MID AMERICA BANK, FSB.

Borrower: FRANCISCO MORALES A/K/A FRANK MORALES

Property Aadress: 1061 W 16TH STREET #307, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60608

ERKRORS AND OMISSIONS COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT.

In consideration ¢f NC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO
NATIONAL CITY BANK SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO MID AMERICA BANK, FSB.

(the "Lender") agreeing to modify the referenced loan (the "Loan") to the Borrower, the Borrower agrees that if
requested by the Lender, the Borrower will correct, or cooperate in the correction of, any clerical errors made in any
document or agreement entered into in Lourcetion with the modification of the Loan, if deemed necessary or
desirable in the reasonable discretion of the L.cas'er. to enable Lender to sell, convey, seck guaranty or market the
Loan to any entity, including without limitation, tt e Federal National Mortgage Association, the Federal Home Loan
Mortgage Corporation, the Government National Mortzage Association, the Federal Housing Autherity, the
Department of Veterans Affairs or any municipal bond aut’iority.

The Borrower agrees to comply with all such requests madc by the Lender within 30 days of receipt of written
request from the Lender. Borrower agrees to assume all costs that piay be incurred by the Lender, including without
limitation, actual expenses, legal fees and marketing losses, as a reg !t of the Borrower's failure to comply with all
such requests within such 30 day time period . '

The Borrower makes this agreement in order to assure that the documents ar¢ 2greements executed in connectiop
with the modification of the Loan will conform to and be acceptable in the meikefplace in the event the Loan is
transferred, conveyed, guaranteed or marketed by the Lender.

oz Nk— 1281

FRANCISCO MORALES A/K/A FRANK MORALES Date

Date

Date

Date

10052015 87 _ 0005793648
First American Mortgage Solutions Page 9 :



00r00: (381K} NOLLYUNA + OIS - 3LEL5°GING - SKVOLEJOUOMUAS - [l Wlie wiessegl WY G572 1 GLOZINLN LY QASY . 0% BOWY

1605755004 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

#0005793648
Exhibit A

Legjal Description

ALL THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN THE CITY OF CHICAGO,
COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS:

UNIT 307 IN CHANTICO LOFTS CONDOM INIUM AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF
THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE:

JOTS 18 AND 19 IN SHIELD'S SUBDIVISION; AND LOTS 20 TO 24 IN RESUBDIVISION
07 LOTS 20 TO 29, INCLUSIVE, IN SHIELD'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 3 IN ASSESSOR'S
LHVILON AND ALLEYS SOUTH AND ADIGINING, OF THE NORTH 14 OF THE
SCUITF. EAST 174 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE
THIR *RINCIPAL MERIDIAN; WHICH SURVEY 1S ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT ‘A’ TO
THE DECLATATION OF CONDOM INIUM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER
630517087 TO £77.CR WITH ITS UNBIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE
COMMON ELEMcNTS, ALL IN CODK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

TAX ID #: 17-20-402- 38-102

FOR INFORMATIONAL L RPOSES ONLY, PROPERTY ALSO KNOWN AS:
1061 W 16TH ST,
CHICAGO, [L 60608-2862,

WWIINIAE MORALES
51091503 "

FIRST AMERICAN ELS
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

W SR O LA A

WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE (0.
1100 SUPERIOR AVENUE, SUITE 200
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

NATIONAL RECORDING

Repont Due §/10°2015 Page dof 5



